chapter, may, in making its decision thereon, rely on an oral or written summation of the record made by the person who has heard the testimony.

(3) The commission shall make its finding and issue its order on any such application within 60 days after submission of all evidence and argument which may be offered or submitted upon behalf of any party to such case. If the commission shall fail to make its finding and issue its order within the time herein prescribed, a grant of the certificate, license or amendment thereto shall thereupon issue by operation of law.

SECTION 3. 194.23 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 23, 1947.

No. 528, S.]

[Published July 30, 1947.

## CHAPTER 449.

AN ACT to create 20.08 (6) of the statutes, relating to the making of an appropriation to the attorney general for the employment of expert counsel to represent radio station WHA at hearings before the federal communications commission, and to prescribe the method of employment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.08 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

20.08 (6) EXPERT RADIO COUNSEL. There is appropriated to the attorney general from the general fund upon the effective date of this subsection, the sum \$5,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation, for the employment of expert counsel to represent the state in matters before the federal communications commission and for the payment of expenses in connection with such proceedings in which state radio station WHA is or may become involved. Such expert counsel shall be employed by the attorney general exclusively for the purposes herein specified and such expert counsel shall not be subject to the provisions of section 14.13 or chapter 16.

Approved July 23, 1947.

805